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Mr. Speaker; He need not mention the names.
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Shri N. B. Chowdhury: May I know whether Government obtain the audit reports or conduct any audit in respect of the institutions throughout the country to which grants are given by the Government of India for propagation or teaching of Hindi?

Dr. M. M. Das: Before giving these Hrants to different organisations the expenditure reports of the previous three years are called for by the Government.

Shri Velayudhan: There was a programme for introducing compulsory

Hindi in primary schools in Travancore-Cochin State. May I know whether the Samiti has done anything in Travancore-Cochin State regarding this matter?

Shri A. M. Thomas: I think it has been made compulsory only in secondary schools.

Dr. M. M. Das: I do not know whether Hindi has been made a compulsory subject in the primary stage.

So far as our information goes, in Travancore-Cochin, Hindi has been made a compulsory subject in the secondary stage. The Travancore-

C’ochin Government has sent a i*cheme to the Central Government, pome parts of the scheme have been approved and a grant has been given

to that State.

National Income Committhe

*1434. Shri Morarka: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have considered the suggestion of the National Income Committee that for research work in national income, scholarships and fellowships should be granted by Government; and

(b) if so, what amount Government propose to spend for this purpose?

The Minister of Revenue and Civil

Expenditure (Shri M. C. Shah): (a)

and (b). The Central Statistical

Organisation has, in the first instance, addressed all the universities and research institutions concerned with a view to ascertaining the current position in regard to research on national income carried on by them. On receipt of this information, the

National Income Committee’s suggestion to grant scholarships and fellow-' ships will be examined further.

Shri Morarka: May I know how many such scholarships or grants the Government propose to give?

Shri M. C. Shah: It will depend on the receipt of information.
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Shri Morarka: May I know what would be the value of the scholarships or such gran.s and for what period it

will be given?

Shri M. C. Shah: All these things will be considered only on the information from the Universities and research institutions.

Shri Morarka: May I know when the Universities were addressed and when the Minister expects a reply?

Shri M. C. Shah: We expect a reply soon. They were addressed after the meeting with ihe Statistical Adviser of the Cabinet.

Shri N. B. Chowdhury: May I know whether the Government propose to revise the method followed in the present National Income Committee in order to ascertain the incomes of the different classes of the Indian population?

Shri M. C. Shah: That does not arise out of this question. This is a specific question about scholarships and fellowships. The hon. Member’s question refers to the National Income Unit. I have replied to these questions earlier.

Shri Binilaprosad Chaliha: Is it in the contemplajon of the Government to collcct statistics with regard to the diflerent income groups, I mean the percentages of difterent income groups in India?

Shri M. C. Shah: That is also being considered.  ,

Republic Dav

*1435. Shri SancM̂ia. Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a lact that the Government of India have suggested to State Governments to take steps for the celebration of the Republic Day on January 25 as a day of national festival and rejoicings; and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of the State Governments to this suggestion?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Surdar Majithia): (a) p.nd (b). The programme of the Republic Day cele-
bra.ions in Delhi, as organised by th<

Government of India, is intimated to the State Governments and when considered necessary, various suggestions are forwarded to them. They also celebrate Republic Day every year in a befitting manner as a day of National

Rejoicing.

Shri Sanganna: May I know whether the programme for Vhe Republic Day is finalised after consultation with the State Governments?

Sardar Majithia: Which: State pro-E(rammes or the Central programme?

Shri Sanganna: The Central programme.

Sardar Majithia: It is finalised by a Co-ordination Committee in which the State Governments are also associated.

Shri Sanganna: May I know whetheî
the State Governments have suggest ed any addition in the programme foi the next year?

Sardar Majithia: As I said, all the State Governments are represented in that Co-ordination Committee, and after a thorough discussion in which all the suggestions are considered on their own merits and the programme is finalised.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know whether any efforts have been made by the Government or by this Committee to see that these celebrations are spontaneously made by the general public and not only by the Government authorities?

Sardar Majithia: We have suggested to the State Governments that this Day should be celebrated in the rural parts als:̂. I am quite sure that the State Governments are taking the necessary interest In it

